

No. 19-1309

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

**KARI JANA E PHIPPS,**

*Petitioner,*

v.

**STATE OF IDAHO,**

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Idaho**

---

**BRIEF FOR IDAHO ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

JONAH HORWITZ  
BRIAN MCCOMAS  
CRAIG DURHAM  
ANDREA REYNOLDS  
DOUGLAS A. PIERCE  
IDAHO ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS  
702 W. Idaho St., Suite 900  
Boise, ID 83702

AKIVA SHAPIRO  
*Counsel of Record*  
LEE R. CRAIN  
AMANDA S. FIRST  
ERICA SOLLAZZO PAYNE  
ALISHA SIQUEIRA  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
200 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10166  
(212) 351-3830  
ashapiro@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. This Case Presents An Important Constitutional Issue With Far-Reaching Consequences For The Fourth Amendment Rights Of Millions Of Americans. ....	5
A. The <i>Phipps</i> Rule Would Vitiating The Fourth Amendment Rights Of Millions Of Americans By Subjecting Them To Suspicionless Seizures At Officers' Discretion.....	5
B. The <i>Phipps</i> Rule Compounds Parolees' And Probationers' Existing Burdens, Harming Societal Reintegration. ....	10
II. The <i>Phipps</i> Rule Is Irreconcilable With The Original Meaning Of The Fourth Amendment And With This Court's Fourth Amendment Jurisprudence. ....	15
A. The <i>Phipps</i> Rule Is Inconsistent With the Fourth Amendment's Original Meaning. ....	15
B. The <i>Phipps</i> Rule Conflicts With <i>Summers</i> . ....	18
CONCLUSION .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)**Cases**

<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009).....	15
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 186 (2013).....	4, 14, 15, 21
<i>Bumper v. North Carolina</i> , 391 U.S. 543 (1968).....	23
<i>Burchett v. Kiefer</i> , 310 F.3d 937 (6th Cir. 2002).....	2
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1663 (2018).....	16
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979).....	15
<i>Idaho v. Hansen</i> , CR 28-18-0015354 (1st Dist. Kootenai Cty. 2018) .....	13
<i>Idaho v. Lamont</i> , CR 19-0010886 (1st Dist. Kootenai Cty. 2019) .....	13
<i>Idaho v. Straw</i> , CR 28-18-0015314 (1st Dist. Kootenai Cty. 2019) .....	13

<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948).....	16
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 46 (1948).....	19
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	15, 16
<i>Leaf v. Shelnett</i> , 400 F.3d 1070 (7th Cir. 2005).....	2
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....	3
<i>Maryland v. Wilson</i> , 519 U.S. 408 (1997).....	21
<i>Mattz v. Arnett</i> , 412 U.S. 481 (1973).....	19
<i>Michigan v. Summers</i> , 452 U.S. 692 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978).....	20
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	13
<i>Muehler v. Mena</i> , 544 U.S. 93 (2005).....	15
<i>Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991).....	18

<i>Perez Cruz v. Barr</i> , 926 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>Roman v. State</i> , 570 P.2d 1235 (Alaska 1977) .....	13
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006).....	14
<i>Sanchez v. Canales</i> , 574 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2009).....	2, 9, 23
<i>State v. Baldon</i> , 829 N.W.2d 785 (Iowa 2013).....	22
<i>State v. Gouge</i> , No. 45403, 2018 WL 4344687 (Idaho Ct. App. Sept. 12, 2018) .....	13
<i>State v. Ochoa</i> , 792 N.W.2d 260 (Iowa 2010).....	17
<i>State v. Vorburger</i> , 648 N.W.2d 829 (Wis. 2002) .....	2
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	21
<i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977).....	16
<i>United States v. Gillis</i> , 358 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>United States v. Grandberry</i> , 730 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2013).....	19

<i>United States v. King</i> , 687 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2013).....	2
<i>United States v. Rabinowitz</i> , 339 U.S. 56 (1950).....	16
<i>Wilkinson v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 399 (1961).....	19
<i>Ybarra v. Illinois</i> , 444 U.S. 85 (1979).....	21

### **Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	<i>passim</i>
Va. Const. art. X (1776).....	18

### **Statutes**

Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 137.540 .....	23
-------------------------------------	----

### **Rules**

Mont. Admin. R. 20.7.1101 .....	23
U.S. Supreme Ct. R. 10 .....	4, 19

### **Other Authorities**

Alaska Dep't of Corr., General Conditions of Probation .....	23
---	----

- Alexi Jones,  
*Correctional Control 2018:  
 Incarceration and Supervision By  
 State*, Prison Policy Initiative  
 (Dec. 2018),  
[https://www.prisonpolicy.org/reports/  
 correctionalcontrol2018.html](https://www.prisonpolicy.org/reports/correctionalcontrol2018.html) ..... 7
- Cal. Dep't of Corr. & Rehabilitation,  
 General Parole Conditions,  
[https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/parole/parol  
 e-conditions/](https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/parole/parole-conditions/) ..... 23
- David E. Steinberg,  
*The Uses and Misuses of Fourth  
 Amendment History*,  
 10 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 581 (2008)..... 17, 18
- Fed. Bureau of Investigation,  
*Law Enforcement Officers Killed and  
 Assaulted, Summaries of Officers  
 Feloniously Killed*,  
<https://ucr.fbi.gov/leoka>..... 21
- Fiona Doherty,  
*Obey All Laws and Be Good:  
 Probation and the Meaning of  
 Recidivism*,  
 104 Geo. L.J. 291 (2016) ..... *passim*
- H.R. Rep. No. 115-112 (2017)..... 9, 11, 21

Idaho Dep't of Correction,  
Agreement of Supervision  
(Apr. 1, 2015),  
<http://forms.idoc.idaho.gov/WebLink/0/edoc/327873/Agreement%20of%20Supervision.pdf>..... 12

John F. Sliney,  
Comment, *People v. Matelski: You Better Know Whom Your Friends Are; They Just May Be Waiving Your Rights!*,  
28 W. St. U. L. Rev. 231 (2001) ..... 11

Joseph Carroll,  
*Americans Satisfied With Number of Friends, Closeness of Friendships*,  
Gallup (Mar. 5, 2004),  
<https://news.gallup.com/poll/10891/americans-satisfied-number-friends-closeness-friendships.aspx>..... 8

Justice Lab,  
Columbia University,  
*Too Big to Succeed: The Impact of the Growth of Community Corrections and What Should Be Done About It*  
(Jan. 29, 2018),  
[https://justicelab.columbia.edu/sites/default/files/content/Too\\_Big\\_to\\_Succeed\\_Report\\_FINAL.pdf](https://justicelab.columbia.edu/sites/default/files/content/Too_Big_to_Succeed_Report_FINAL.pdf) ..... 7



- Letter from John Adams to William  
Tudor (Mar. 29, 1817),  
*in The Works of John Adams, Second  
President of the United States 248*  
(Charles F. Adams ed., 1856). ..... 17
- Lucius Couloute,  
*Nowhere to Go: Homelessness Among  
Formerly Incarcerated People, Prison  
Policy Initiative* (Aug. 2018),  
[https://www.prisonpolicy.org/reports/  
housing.html](https://www.prisonpolicy.org/reports/housing.html) ..... 14
- Mack Finkel,  
*New Data: Low Incomes—But High  
Fees—for People on Probation,*  
*Prison Policy Initiative*  
(Apr. 9, 2019)..... 8
- Michael P. Jacobson et al.,  
Harvard Kennedy School, *Less Is  
More: How Reducing Probation  
Populations Can Improve Outcomes*  
(Aug. 2017) ..... 12
- Michelle S. Phelps,  
*Mass Probation and Inequality:  
Race, Class, and Gender Disparities  
in Supervision and Revocation, in  
Handbook on Punishment Decisions:  
Locations of Disparity*  
(Jeffery T. Ulmer & Mindy S.  
Bradley, eds., 2018)..... 8, 11

Note, <i>Striking the Balance Between Privacy and Supervision: The Fourth Amendment and Parole and Probation Officer Searches of Parolees and Probationers</i> , 51 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 800 (1976) .....	13
<i>Offender Resources</i> , IDOC, <a href="https://www.idoc.idaho.gov/content/probation_parole/offender_resources">https://www.idoc.idaho.gov/content/probation_parole/offender_resources</a> .....	12
Oliver M. Dickerson, <i>Writs of Assistance as a Cause of the Revolution, in The Era of the American Revolution</i> (Richard B. Morris ed., 1939) .....	17
Parker P. Simmons, <i>James Otis' Speech on the Writs of Assistance</i> (Albert B. Hart & Edward Channing eds., 1906).....	17
Pew Charitable Trusts, <i>Probation and Parole Systems Marked by High Stakes, Missed Opportunities</i> (Sept. 2018), <a href="https://www.pewtrusts.org/en/research-and-analysis/issue-briefs/2018/09/probation-and-parole-systems-marked-by-high-stakes-missed-opportunities">https://www.pewtrusts.org/en/research-and-analysis/issue-briefs/2018/09/probation-and-parole-systems-marked-by-high-stakes-missed-opportunities</a> .....	7, 8

- Rachael A. Lynch,  
*Note, Two Wrongs Don't Make a Fourth Amendment Right: Samson Court Errs in Choosing Proper Analytical Framework, Errs in Result, Parolees Lose Fourth Amendment Protection,*  
 41 Akron L. Rev. 651 (2008) ..... 14
- Ronald P. Corbett, Jr.,  
*The Burdens of Leniency: The Changing Face of Probation,*  
 99 Minn. L. Rev. 1697 (2015)..... 6, 10
- Sadie Gurman & Zusha Elinson,  
*Coronavirus-Driven Prisoner Releases Spur Debate Over Public Health Versus Public Safety,*  
 Wall St. J. (Apr. 14, 2020),  
<https://www.wsj.com/articles/prisoner-release-orders-spur-debate-pitting-public-health-against-public-safety-11586862003> ..... 3
- Thomas H. Cohen,  
 Prob. & Pretrial Servs. Office, *An Empirical Overview of Searches and Seizures for Persons on Federal Post-Conviction Supervision,*  
 83 Fed. Prob. 14 (2019) ..... 11, 20
- Thomas Y. Davies,  
*Recovering the Original Fourth Amendment,*  
 98 Mich. L. Rev. 547 (1999)..... 16, 17, 18

Tracey Maclin,  
*The Complexity of the Fourth  
Amendment: A Historical Review*,  
77 B.U. L. Rev. 925 (2011)..... 17

U.S. Dep’t of Justice,  
Bureau of Justice Statistics,  
*Probation and Parole in the United  
States, 2016* (Apr. 2018)..... 7

William J. Cuddihy,  
*The Fourth Amendment: Origins and  
Original Meaning* (2009) ..... 16
